ORDINANCE NO. 894

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF OYSTER CREEK, TEXAS, DECLARING THE UNOPPOSED CANDIDATES FOR ALDERMEN POSITIONS 4, 5, AND 6 ELECTED; CANCELLING THE ELECTION OF OFFICERS OF MAY 4, 2024, AND PROVIDING A SEVERANCE CLAUSE AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS the authority responsible for having the official ballot prepared for the May 4, 2024, election of officers of the City of Oyster Creek, Texas has certified under Section 2.052 of the Texas Election Code that the following candidates are unopposed for election to the following offices:

Name	Office
Lonnie Carr	Alderman Position 3
Harold Vandergrifft	Alderman Position 4
Johnny J. Romero	Alderman Position 5

WHEREAS no proposition is to appear on the ballot at that election; and

WHEREAS Section 2.053 of the Texas Election Code authorizes the City Council of the City of Oyster Creek, Texas to pass this ordinance upon receipt of the above described certificate;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OYSTER CREEK, TEXAS:

1. The following persons are elected to the following offices of the City of Oyster Creek, Texas, for a two year term and until their respective successors are duly qualified, and the May 4, 2024, election for these offices shall not be held:

Name	Office
Lonnie Carr	Alderman Position 3
Harold Vandergrifft	Alderman Position 4
Johnny J. Romero	Alderman Position 5

2. If any part of this ordinance, of whatever size, is ever declared invalid or unenforceable for any reason, the remainder of this order shall remain in full force and effect.

3. This ordinance shall be effective immediately upon its passage and approval.

Passed and Approved this _____ day of _____ March, 2024.

CITY OF OYSTER CREEK, TEXAS By: JUSTIN MILLS, MAYOR

ATTEST: NDI FORD, CITY SECRETARY

